# 2024 Regular Session

# HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 309

### BY REPRESENTATIVE BOURRIAQUE

#### A RESOLUTION

To commend Lance Corporal Chris Spicer, Jr., on receiving the 2024 Deputy Valor Award from the Louisiana Sheriffs' Association.

WHEREAS, Lance Corporal Chris Spicer, Jr., serves with the Cameron Parish Sheriff's Office; he has been recognized by the Louisiana Sheriff's Association Awards Committee and the association's president, Sheriff Doug Hebert, with the Deputy Valor Award; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Valor Award recognizes a deputy who provides service that is unquestionably above and beyond the call of duty and who performs any extreme lifethreatening act of bravery; and

WHEREAS, Lance Corporal Spicer displayed both incredibly quick thinking and immense courage when faced with a life-threatening situation following a seemingly routine traffic stop; he ended up chasing a fleeing suspect, dodging continuous fire from an automatic weapon, and cornering the suspect; the suspect was discovered to be armed with a fully-automatic weapon and body armor; and

WHEREAS, Lance Corporal Chris Spicer, Jr., showed an unthinkable degree of bravery as he ensured the safety of his community from a potentially devastating threat; he is most deserving of the highest recognition for his selfless service.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Lance Corporal Chris Spicer, Jr., on receiving the 2024 Deputy Valor Award from the Louisiana Sheriffs' Association and does hereby extend sincerest gratitude for his service to Cameron Parish and the state of Louisiana.

# SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES